
a.JUKI 
Cylinder-Bed, 1-Needle, Unison-Feed Lockstitch 
Machine with Automatic Thread Trimmer 

-�-*ti*••azDB8*�D���

DSC-245 • DSC-245-4 
DSC-245-5 • DSC-245-6 

PARTS LIST 

19557107 

No.0452-00 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST 

"~- '~ 1J A ~(/)Jin 
1. The part numben of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers (Ref . No.I shown by the lnde><. 

u!lt:;r-~nt: 8(1.H.<1Jofi.lHt. (11]1 : ... .:,n,l•'bNo(RelN0)1: ~1,Z.T'b1._,,T , PA l: J: -, ,. --f<1J.H,.1rt»•1·1"J 1 T 

2. Explanation of codes 
le -ii} (7) ·~ a}l 
1) Codes on the "Note" column 

· ,uc· t111<1J l e -l½ 

CD <> ••••••••• means this part is changed from the previous parts list. 
Jlli @ <1J,,-·;, 1J A 1- 1: ~1 L ,~[!!!l!tJ! ~ nt:811.H. t .@!!*. L 1 T 

@ #01 .... . .. refer to the "Note" e>1planat1on at bottom of page. 
001 "'- - -;F"f <7J • ,i: lc • <7J &~a}l t ~~!! L -C ""f ~ l' 

2) Codes on the "E.C. (Engineering change)" column 
• sr !I! 1f. w 1111 (7) ae -it 

CD A.10/83 .... Added from October, 1983 
1983.l!c lOFI J: l"J ,01Jo ~ n t : . 

@ D.10/83 .... Obsoleted from October, 1983 
1983.l!c lOFI J: l"J i'j1J~i ~ n t : . 

When previous parts (Obsoleted part) and new parts (Added parts) are not interchangeable with each other : 
llll ~D (7) li t~Hi IJ' , .. l • l!t !I! (7) lJA ft 

In this case, even obsoleted part (D.) can be ordered with the obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and place your orders . 
.: <7J!lft l;l.i'jlJ~i (D) ~ n t: .H.3 -c t, .: ,i :Jt-C- ~ 1 T n· '?. lll'.!l! 1f. Fl 1: J: l"J. l ' T n n· <1JIIB~D t 1IH~ L -C .: ,:E:Jt""F ~ l' 

E><ample ( f§1J) 

Ref. 
No. 

1-1 

Note 
,i:le 

Part No. .. • DD 

81401-100-000 
81401-100-000-A 
81105-200-000 

Description E.C. 
lll'. !l! 1f. Fl 

Needle bar 
r.----::, 
10.10/831 

Needle bar [_A_, 1,S)L_B;!) 
Frame cover ro-:-foia:Jl 
Frame cover 81105-300-000 ~.:)Q~:!; rr4·2 

~ In case when previous parts and new part are interchangeable with each other . 
!lll ~D (7) li j~•ti IJ• .j, ,b ti ft (7) l!t J! 

Amt . 
C :g 

Req. 
0D n• 

" IJ ;t,. -
"IJ ;t,. -

81105-300-000 

7v - .L.;t.Jn -

In this case the new part number 1s replaced on the" ~D:g (Japanese)" column of the previous parts, so please order by the new part number . 
.: <7J lift 11. 113 !!II.Ho <7J to::it ~D :g 11111: --f n 1: t.r t> 'b jfi L l' Ji.# IJ • lcJ-. L -C '*> l"J 1 T <7J -C. jfi L l ' a"D# -C .: ,i: :it ""f ~ l, 

@ C.10/83 

l!ii_105-500-000i 

f 
,:, Frame cover 

Correct No. 
.iELl•Jl,# 

Please order by the correct part number . 
.iE L l ' .H, # -C- .: ;:E :it ""f ~ l' 

@ M.10/83 . .... The amount required is chanoed from October, 1983 
The new amount required is shown in the "Amt. Req". column . 

~ 
f 

Wrong No. 
l'- 1 l"J D"D# 

19831f. IOFI J: l"J ft a IJ ' l!t~ 1: , .. --, t: .: <1J!lft tlla11111: IU /i L l • Illa IJ'" ir- L -C '*> l"J 1 T 
3) Codes on the "Amt. Req." column ·n•· llll<7Jle-iJ-

CD 2 . . . . . . . . . . Indicates amount required is 2. 
ft., 21!1lt"t> L 1 T 

@ 2.0 . . . . . . . . . Indicates length in meters. (unit 1s meted 
A ~ , 2 JI - I- JL- t tlf t> L 1 T (.Qi. 1111 JI - I- JL- -C T ) 

@ Indicates parts obsoleted from the parts list. 
=.17),,- •;J I)~ I- IJ• ":,;1j1J~i~ nt: llll~D- T 

@) ( 1) . . . . . . . . . . Indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part. 
Assembly part is shown as "asm." and7~ in Japanese, in the "Description" column. 
*-llllB.H.t•lill:L-Cl''b-'f-llBD"Dtftt>L1T *!lilBD'l.l1Jl.:gllll1:~::it-C •a,;111." fD:Jt-CP~ctlf;'f-L-C'*:>l"J1T 

~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-,, 
~ When Ordering The Spare Parts: ~ 
i In order to ensure that we deliver the correct parts to you, please clearly state when ordering the corresponding PART NUMBER j 
j Cex. 81109-012-AOO) and also the PARTS LIST NUMBER (ex. 0010-01, given at the top right of the cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL j 
i NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed. i 

i MJIHULiixa>'1la> .:·it• ~ 
·i .: (}).,,_ ·:1 1J A H: teat~ n 1: \. q, fffim ~il"c:i ~ .:·;iJt (J),,,. .i;t, ~ifli(J)#~ <1J1J :l ,i, s 1109-012-Aoo> -r- .:· ;iJtT ~ \., . i 
! -€;-b1t1:, .:·l((J).,,--:; 1JA~(J)'ifJl:t:~(~*lt~"F, fJ1J;l(;t:, No0010·01)3U;t, M~#~t.:·i.l*!J.ililttt.lf~l'i:· ! 
i -;. :X., gf{!;l(J)t:n~J'c:1(J)-~t.,<~J!1:tJ.·9i1-€;-fJ•l:>tJ1T(l)1:· .:·7jJ~T~l' 0 J . . ~·~-~-~·~·~·~·~·~-~-~-~·~·~-~-~-~·~-~-~·~·~·~·~·~·~-~-~-~-~-~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~-~-·~·~·~·~-~-~-~·~·~ 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CONTENTS 
1§1 ~ 

1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (1) . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
wi$ • ~U.tmJil ( 1) 

2. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (2) . . . . . . . . . . . 3 
!Wi$ • ~HlOOil (2) 

3. MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
J: '111 • iNf 00 ii 

4. PRESSER BAR & THREAD TAKE-UP COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
11f!;l~ • ~f!limJii 

5. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
*~JJ 'J ~IROOii 

6. WALKING FOOT COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
J:~ ') rvlil 

7. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
i.2!~ ') OOii 

8. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 
~ 'J OOii 

9. OIL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
*fijmmJii 

10. KNEE PRESS PLATE COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 
Ill J: t f ~ il:00 fl 

11. BOBBIN WINDER & BELT COVER COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 *~. -")l, ~ ::fJ.1,-JVlii 
12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 * 11:~ ti: ml ii 
13. TABLE COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 

Jl!I) ~ ml ii 
14. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DSC-245 . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

DSC-245:W:ffl $~ 
15. CORD COMPONENTS (FOR DSC-245-4) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

::J - l-'m!ii(DSC-245·4)ffl 
16. CORD COMPONENTS (FOR DSC-245-5) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

::J - 1-'mlil(DSC-245-5)ffl 
17. CORD COMPONENTS (FOR DSC-245-6) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

::J - l-'m!il(DSC-245-6)ffl 
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26 
~~I 

Illustration of this parts list is based on the model DSC-245-4-1 B 
:_(J).1,-•y 1J A~ (1,DSC-245-4- 18~~*<::1' 7 A~ ~1'1=.6Jt L -Ca,') 1 T o 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (1) 
iffillf3 • ~Hi!Mli* ( 1) 

45 

i 

- 1 -

' 41 

40 

~ 37 38~, 
39 

31 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.HO. NOTE 

1 

PART HO. 

Bll21-245-0AO 
SS-6092120-SP 
SS-7110710-SP 
TA-0500601-MO 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 

TA-1050504- RO 
SS-7150940-SP 
D1158-241-EOO 
SS-7110710-SP 
Bll18-241-HOO 
Bll50-245-0AO 
SS-7110710-SP 

ttOl B1128-522-000 
ttOl SS-8110510-SP 

Bll40-051-000 
SS-3090520-SP 

ttOl Bll30-051-000 
ttOl SS-2090710-SP 

D2429-245-EOO 
D2436-245-EOO 
D2426-245-EOO 
D2435-245-EOO 
D2425-245-EOO 
D2424-245-EOO 
Dll 71-245-EOO 

ttOl Bll71-245-000 
B1183-245-00A 
B 1128-246-000 
SM-6081552-TP 
SS-7680870-SP 
R0-0611801-00 
Bll83-245-00B 
SS-2090710-SP 
Bll78-245-0AO 
Bll79-245-000 
B3138-512-000 
SS-7090520-SP 
TA-1250406-RO 
Bl 117-246-000 
SD-0800352-SP 
Blll6-246-000 
TA-0750704-RO 
TA-2100904-RO 
Bll80-245-000 
SS-5060310-SP 
TA-0550604-RO 
Bll82-245-000 
Bll81-245-000 
SS-7060610-SP 
PS-0600602-KP 
B3522-245-000 
TA-1120804-RO 

D E S C R I P T I O H 

FACE PLATE ASM. 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=21.2 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
PLUG D=5X5.4 L=6 
RUBBER PLUG 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
SIDE PLATE 
TOP COVER ASH. 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
THREE HOLE THREAD EYELET 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 
TAKE-UP OIL SPLASHER 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 
FRAME THREAD GUIDE , MIDDLE 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 
PICKER COVER 
SCREW 
SPRING 
SCREW 
PICKER HOLDER PLATE 
PICKER 
HOOK COVER 
HOOK COVER 
GASKET. A 
HINGE 
SCREW M8 L=l5 
SCREW 9/32 L= 8.0 
RUBBER RING 
GASKET, B 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 
CYLINDER COVER ASH. 
COVER GASKET 
TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE 
SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 
RUBBER PLUG 
HOOK 
HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 3.5 
WING BOLT 
RUBBER PLUG 
RUBBER PLUG 
PLUG 
SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.8 
RUBBER PLUG 
BUSHING COVER GASKET 
BUSHING COVER, REAR 
SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 
OIL TUBE 
OIL SEAL 
RUBBER PLUG 

Note(i.tl2)#01 ..... For DSC-245 

-2-

;1.:,1, 7 ~ 
l::7*V .. 9/64-40 L=21.2 
~&l::5*V .. 11/64-40 L=7 
~;.t:, D=5X5.4 L=6 
~;J.t'./ 
~&l::7*V .. 15/64-28 L=9 
;-:,1;:•:, -JJ11·-
~&l::7*V .. 11/64-40 L=7 
~ ~ .. -(~ 

;-:, 11 .. :,7 ~ 
~&l::7*V .. 11/64-40 L=7 
~·J:J.-H'b1r 
~;.*v• 11/64-40 L=5 
:;:,1;:•:, 1;t.·-1, 
~&*v· 9/64-40 L=4.5 
1r,:,·t-( 
~&f7*V• 9/64-40 L=7 
1::0 •,t-t11 • -
1::0 "J1J-1JTI" - ~:J.7Y 
1::0 •,t--nI-<,11 .. * 
1::0 "J:b-OI-<, ~ :J.*V" 
1::0 •J:IJ--01-(, 
1::0 "J:b-
:b~:bfl. -
-JJ~-JJTI .. -
~I\ 0 -t (A) 
f:Ji)TI •:, a·,t,,n· &~ 
~&l::7*V~ 9/32-28 L=8 
011:,;· 
~l\0-t (B) 
~tt5*V .. 9/64-40 L=7 
~·1:,,· :bfl~ - 7 ~ 
v11:,,·--,,11·-11° ,,:, 
-(~~911"* ,:,t-( f;J-t"J11·:, 
~&1::7*~· 9/64-40 L=4.5 
~;.t:, D=l2.5 1.=4 
:b1r-JJ" * ,·:,*~· D=8 H=3.5 
111-JJ·*~:J. f3•Hv· 
~;J.t:, 
~;J.t:, 
~;J.t:, 
~7~*v· 3/32-56 L=2.8 
~ ;J.t:, 
-JJ£v·,,~;1.,i1,T1°1t:i 
'bl.r ?H ;.,i 1, 
1&1::7*~· 3/32-56 L=5.5 
.1-1" l}'.1'1· 1::0 :, 
'b1193iJ+-l::3iJ~-,-, 
~;J.t:, 

DSC-245Jfl 

AMT. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
I 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
8 
1 
1 
I 
4 
1 

(I) 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
2 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

( 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
L __ _ _ 

-3-

34--lJ 33 

I~ 

32 

66 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.HO. NOTE 

1 

PART NO. 

81129-563-000 
SS-2090710-SP 
103-20075 
83216-047-000 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 

D3168-555-HOB 
83214-047-000 
101-24204 
103-20059 
HS-6110310-SP 
103-20505 
SD-0470281-SP 
83127-051-000 
83128-051-000 
103-20109 
103-20703 
83137-527-0AO 
83125-012-000 
SS-3090710-TP 
83119-771-000 
83120-125-000 
83129-053-000 
83132-051-000 
83126-051-000 
SS-7110570-SP 
PS-0600502-KP 
103-21107 
SS-7110710-SP 
D1105-245-EOO 
SS-2110915-SP 
D1173-245-EOO 
SS-2090710-SP 

not 81173-245-ooo 
not SS-2090710-SP 
not 81174-245-ooo 
not 81105-245-ooo 

81130-521-0AO 
81130-521-000 
81131-521-000 
81132-521-000 
SD-0380551-SL 
SS-2090710-SP 

not SS-3090610-SP 
SS-6111140-SP 
HS-6110350-SP 

not 83121-245-0AO 
not 83125-012-000 
not 83129-053-ooo 
not 83132-051-000 
not B3126-051-000 
no1 83114-761-000 
no1 B3I24-051-ooo 
not 83121-245-ooo 
not HS-6060350-SP 
not 83134-051-ooo 
not SD-0470281-SP 
not B3122-053-ooo 
no1 B3127-051-000 
not B3128-05t-ooo 
no1 83123-051-000 
nOl B3137-051-0AO 
no1 SS-4080610-SP 
not SS-7110710-SP 
not B1131-562-000 
nOl SS-3090610-SP 
no2 D1105-245-EOC 
no2 81105-245-ooc 
no2 B1130-o51-ooo 
no2 SS-2090710-SP 

D E S C R I P T I O N 

FRAME THREAD GUIDE, UPPER 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 
TENSION POST ASM. 
BOBBIN WINDER TENSION HUT 
SPRING 
BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 
THREAD TENSION POST, A 
TENSION POST BASE ASM. 
HUT 11/64-40 
TENSION RELEASE LEVER 
HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 
TENSION RELEASE PIH, SHORT 
THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A 
SCREW STUD 
TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID 
THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. 
THREAD TENSION STUD HUT 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 
TENSION HIIT 
TENSION DISC STOPPER 
TENS ION SPRING 
TENSION DISC HOLDER 
TENS ION DISC 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.8 
SPRING PIH 
TENSION RELEASE BAR 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
THROAT PLATE 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.8 
TOP COVER 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 
BED COVER 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 
SET PIH 
THROAT PLATE 
THREAD GUIDE ASM., LOWER 
THREAD GUIDE 
THREAD PRESSER PLATE 
THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING 
HINGE SCREW D= 3.80 H= 5.5 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=ll 
NUT 11/64-40 
TENSION CONTROLLER ASM. 
THREAD TENSION STUD NUT 
TENS IOH SPRING 
TENSION DISC HOLDER 
TENS IOH DISC 
FRAME THREAD GUIDE B 
TENS ION STUD 
TENSION POST BASE 
HUT 3/32-56 
TENSION RELEASE LEVER 
HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 
TENSION RELEASE BAR 
TENSION RELEASE PIH, SHORT 
THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A 
TAKE-UP SPRING STUD 
TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE DISC ASM. 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
FRAME THREAD GUIDE, LOWER 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 
THROAT PLATE 
THROAT PLATE 
FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 

Note(illc)IOl. ..•. For DSC-245 
102 ••••• Special order part 

-4-

-(1-i':.it-< iJ1 
?Jl,f'i*V .. 9/64-40 L=7 
1'H3-V '7~ 
1'H3-V t?~ 
9•11 1'H3iJVJ\ .. * 
1'H3-V f.:; 
9• ·H 1'H3-V;f; .. - A 
1'H3iJV-(9 '7~ 
D?t'Jt?~ 11/64-40 
1'~1J1,M'J. 
9 .. :.i*V .. D=4.7 H=2.8 
-(~111,::.( t 0 :.i 
-(HIJJ\·* 
1' H 1J J\" *V" 'J 
-(~111,::.( 'JI,)-{~ .. 

1'H1JJ\"* Y'.IN 'H 
1'H3-V t?~ 
111,*V" 9/64-40 L=7 
1'H:.J-Vt•H 
1'~f3-Vf1 tif'.I~·::.< 
1'H3-VJ\ .. i 
1'H3-ViJ'i :fifl 
1'H3-V f5 
?Jl,t5*V" 11/64-40 L=4.8 
:n •J:.i'J"t :.i 
-<~111,::.< tvi·-
111,t=;*~· 11/64-40 L=7 
J\I) -(9 
111,it=;-1~· 11/64-40 L=8.5 
iJ?::.<:.iiJ\---
?Jl,J=;*~-- 9/64-40 L=7 
'\ ""•H .. iJ'J::.<!itJ\ .. -
111,J=;,1~· 9/64-40 L=7 
'\"'1~"~"3iJ::.(!,tJ\•-~::.(t0 !/ 
J\l)-(9 

1'~Y'.lt1' V'J. 'J~ 
-<~r:.it-< V') 
J\1)-(~ :fiJ'l-(9 
J\1)-(~ H11'9 J\" * 
9":.i1v· D=3.8 H=5.5 
111,J=;*v• 9/64-40 L=7 
?Jl,*V" 9/64-40 L=6 
t1*V" 11/64-40 L=ll 
U?t'Jt?~ 11/64-40 
1'H:1iJV'J~ 
1'H3-V t•J~ 
1'H3-:IJ\•* 
1'H3-~iJ=; :fiJ'l 
1'H3-V it=; 
-<t-Y:.it-< B 
-t'H:1-~;f;·-
1' H3iJV9" 1' 1''/. 
a•tb'Jt•H 3/32-56 
-( ~:ill,;.( -('J. 
9•:.i1v· D=4.7 H=2.8 
1~111,::.< :tvi·-
-{~:ill,::.( t°:; 
·HPJJ\·* 
1'H'J J\·1-v·'l 
1'~~9J\" i Y:.it1t•.:; 'J i 
t'\·1~· 1/8-44 L=6.4 
1J1,t11V" 11/64-40 L=7 
1'1-i''.lt1' V'J. 
?Jl,,1~· 9/64-40 L=6 
J\l)CJ 

J\1)-{'J. 

HY'.lt1' 
?Jl,iJ'iiV. 9/64-40 L=7 

DSC-245Jfl 
ffBYitl~'=:i 

AMT. 

1 
2 
1 

(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1 ) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(2) 
1 
l 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
1 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
2 
I 
1 
1 
1 

(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

3. MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS 
...1:.$dl • Stttll&Ji~ 

191514 

36 78\ 
37 

0 

38 r·~ 
/ 33 

13 

~~ 32 
~ 31 

:~ ~K\ 
Js-44 ~ 53 54 43---1 

. 52 

45 
46 

.. ~...---48 

e:,----49 

~~~ 

9 
1210 

- 5 -

3 
4 

69 

rj ____ _ 

2 

77 
~-~75 

76 

~75 

74 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.NO. HOTE PART NO . D E S C R I P T I O N 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 

SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 
SS-8151780-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 

. 01227-245-EOO HAND WHEEL 
NOi 81227-245-000 HAND WHEEL 

81204-241-HOO BUSHING, REAR 
SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 
C0-2520000-00 OIL WICK 
01201-241-EOO MAIN SHAFT 
81213-012-000 FELT RETAINER 
81212-012-000 OIL FELT 
81211-226-000 ECCENTRIC RETAINER HOUSING 
SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 
B1211-141-HOO FEED ECCENTRIC CAM 
81203-051-000 OIL FELT 
SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 
C0-2520000-00 OIL WICK 
81203-241-HOO BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE 
01450-055-800 UPPER FEED DRIVING CAM 
SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 
CS-1271012-SH THRUST COLLAR 0=12.7 W=lO 
SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 
81202-241-HOO MAIN SHAFT BUSttING, FRONT 
C0-2520000-00 OIL WICK 
81230-051-000 LEATHER PLUG 
81156-115-000 RUBBER PLUG 
83517-009-000 OIL FELT REAR 
SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 
SS-8680540-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L= 4.5 
SS-8680730-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=7 
SS-7681750-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 
81206-245-000 COUHTERWE IGIIT 
C0-3030000-00 OIL WICK 
SS-8681650-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 
81210-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIH 
C0-5050000-00 OIL WICK 
SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=l0.5 
81421-241-HOO NEEDLE BAR FRAME TAPER STUD 
SS-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 
81423-245-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME GUIDE 
01420-241-EOO NEEDLE BAR FRAME 
103-13708 WALKING BAR GUIDE 
SS-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 
01401-245-EOO NEEDLE BAR 
D1408-241-EOO NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD 
D1412-241-EOO FELT 
01411-241-EOO NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION 
SS-7090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 
SS-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 
81419-245-000 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 

N02 MDP-17081800 NEEDLE DPX17 N18 
N03 MC-3720018-00 NEEDLE 135X17 HM 110 

D1425-241-EOO NEEDLE BAR FRAME SLIDE BLOCK 
D1426-241-EOO SLIDE BLOCK STUD 
HS-6620310-SP HUT 3/16-32 
81429-241-HAO NEEDLE BAR FRAME LOCK SHAFT ASM. 
81431-241-HAO ROCK SHAFT REAR CRANK ASM. 
SS-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 
81424-158-000 HINGE SCREW 
RE-0700000-KO E-SHAPED SNAP RING (7MM) 
81434-245-000 DRIVING ROD 
81308-241-HAO GEAR CASE ASM . 
SS-7090920-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 
81306-155-0BO GEAR & PINION ASM., UPPER 
81305-012-0AO GEAR ASM. 
SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 
SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=O 
81306-155-0AO PINION ASM. 
SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 
81307-155-0D0 GEAR & PIHIOH ASM. LO~ER 
81308-155-0BO PINION ASM. 
SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=fi 
81307-155-0AO GEAR ASM. LARGE 
SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 
81303-241-HOO BUSHING, LOWER 
SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=l5 
81302-241-HOO BUSHING UPPER 
81301-241-HOO UPRIGHT SHAFT 
C0-2520000-00 OIL WICK 

Note( i.tic)IO 1. •.•• For DSC-245 
102 .... . Except JE 
103 ..... For JE 

-6-

AMT. 

~;1.,• 15/64-28 L=15 1 
~Jlf,. 15/64-28 L=17 1 
11~- • .,,.. 1 
11~-·'JA,;t 1 
-,9,-,.,,aJl,A, 1 
~~*,. 15/64-28 L=7 1 1,~ 0.1 
19,-., 1 
71U :fltl 1 
7lA,~ 1 
1, .. ,,~ 1 
~JI*,. 15/64-28 L=7 2 
~4~4 t'J9 ~),~ :IJ6 1 
19,-., ;t!Jl)A, 71A,~ 3 
~;1*,. 15/64-28 L=15 1 1,~ 0. 1 
1'1,·'Jt:IJJl,A, 1 
19t,1}1J/, 1 
~Jlf,. 1/4-40 L=4 .5 2 
~7~~1t 0=12.7 W=lO 1 
~;1t,· 1/4-40 L=6 2 
19,•'} ?H'.,IA, 1 1,~ 0.1 
19,·, ;t!j'A, 1,~~Jlt~ 1 
19,-, 11·, ,·19 1, 1 
J-7· 11-,)-JI 71A,~ 1 
~;1*'" 15/64-28 L=15 1 ~~*,. 9/32-28 L=4.5 1 
~JI*' . 9/32-28 L=7 1 
,it'*'• 9/32-28 L=16.5 1 
•11111,· ~ 1 1,~ 0. 1 
~;1*,. 9/32-28 L=l6 1 
IIIJ;j;• - ,,)'Jt0 ~ 1 
1,) 0.1 
~JI*'. 15/64-28 L=l0.5 1 
119;1;•-3-~·-,·1,·, 1 
tA,t7f,. 11/64-40 L=8.5 2 
31~·1,·11~t1 1 
J\l};f;-1 31~·1,·1 1 
19t,•J;j;·- :,,-1~- 1 
?A.t7f,. 11/64-40 L=8.5 2 
IIIJ;j;•1 1 
119a·1 ,,~,a,~· 1 
119;1;·1,·1 7IA,~ 1 
111);1;·1,·, 1 
?A.t,t,· 9/64-40 L=8.5 1 
1A,t'*'" 1/8-44 L=4.5 1 
111J;t.·H~;llt 1 
111} DPX17 N18 1 
111J135Xl 7HM110 1 
119;1;·-, 31~"1 11,J";t l 
;/1~ ·1 :IJ'JJ·;t,·'J 1 
a,:IJ'Jt1~ 3/16-32 1 
119;!;"-3-~·-,-, .,. 1 
119;1;•-3-~·- J-1·1,· 'I• 1 
1it'*'• 15/64-28 L=12 (1) 
119;1;·-3-~·-,,91,· ,-)*,. 2 
E11·,~j'J 7 1 
119;1;•131~·1a,~ 1 
19:1J111,·A,,~-~ 'I• I 
1it, t,· 9/64-40 L=8.5 (2) 
19-n,11,"A,;r .,. 1 
-,9:1i111,·A,;t ,·1 .,, (1) 
~Jlf:r 1/4-40 L=8 (1) 
~j,it'" 1 / 4-40 L=O (1) 
191JiJll,-A,;t ,3- '" (1) 
~;1.,· 1/4-40 L=8 (2) 
,,11,M"A,1 1H 1 
,,:1i,11'J"A,7 , 31 'J i (1) 
~ ;1*'" I/ 4-40 L=6 (2) 
,-11,11'1" A,7 )" 4 , . (1) 
~;1*,. I /4-40 L=8 (2) 
,,, • .,,,JI,.., 1 
~;1*'" 15/64-28 L=15 2 
,,, • .,,,9;1,.., 1 
,,, • ., 1 
1,~ 0. 1 

Dsc-245Jfl 
JEl;tM!< 
JEJfl 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

4. PRESSER BAR & ~ OMPONENTS !'II~- . ~woo111!HREAD TAKE-UPC 

18 

19~ 

20 
21~fi~~IIII 

~ 

22~ 

23,::._l 

24----' 

25--___.J 

8 

4 3 l 
~ · 

15 

26----'~ t-29 
27~~

8 

~

3

0 

~6 
5 

13 

- 7 -

.·~ 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.HO. NOTE 

1 

PART HO. 

81905-245-000 
SS-8151150-SP 
81906-051-000 
D3505-241-EOO 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

D1907-241-EOO 
CQ-2020000-00 
81509-141-HOO 
B 1511-555-000 
81510-141-HOO 
SD-0800481-SP 
SS-7150740-SP 
Dl464-241-EOO 
D1463-241-EOO 
SS-7621040-SP 
SS-7621040-SP 
81460-246-0AO 
81462-053-000 
SS-7111310-SP 
Dl460-241-EAO 
RE-0700000-KO 
01462-241-EOO 
81515-051-000 
81512-051-000 
81510-155-000 
81501-241-HOO 
SS-6090910-TP 

ttOl 81524-245-00A 
ttOl 81524-245-00B 

81524-245-000 
81471-245-000 

D E S C R I P T I O H 

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=l0.5 
TAKE-UP LEVER PIH 
OIL WICK 
TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIH 
OIL WICK 
PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR 
HUT 1/2-28 
PRESSER SPRING 
HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 4.9 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 
PRESSER BAR BRACKET 
PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE 
SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 
SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 
THREAD RELEASE GUIDE ASM . 
THREAD RELEASE SPRING 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 
PRESSER LIFTER LEVER ASM. 
E-SHAPED SNAP RING (7MM) 
COHHECTIHG PIH ROLLER 
HAND LIFTER PIH 
HAND LIFTER 
PRESSER BAR LOWER BUSHING 
PRESSER BAR 
SCREW 9/64-40 l.=9 
PRESSER FOOT 
PRESSER FOOT 
PRESSER FOOT 
FINGER GUARD 

Note(itia)#Ol ..... Special order part 

-8-

AMT. 

~~~ 1 
~J1::.i· 15/64-28 L=l0.5 1 
'i~t--~ n1::,i•7 1 
'i~t·~ ,,1::,i•7 1~~ A 1 
'i~t--~ ~71~·~·7 1 
1:,~ 0.1 
t,1t3-t71~-- 1 
ttlf3-t71::.i· t7~ 1 
ttlf3-t7n·* 1 ,·~*~· D=8 H=4.9 1 
1,t71~· 15/64-28 L=7 1 
t,1Yt•:;J 1·1~·11 ~·,·1 1 
tJIYt•:;J 1·1~· 1 
1,t7*:,• 3/16-32 L=9.5 2 
1&t1*::.i• 3/16-32 L=9.5 1 
1~ 1,:;( 1t1, o,J·1> 1 
1~1,:;( .,t1, n·* 1 
1,t7*::,i• 11/64-40 L=12.8 1 
ttlYt• :;J,·1 t7J•1 1 
Et·,~:;(9 7 1 
t,11t·1J,· 1 ~-7 JD 1 
ttIYt• ::,i•7 l 
ttIYt" l 
;ftit--- ::.i,:;(,, 1 
;ft1i·- 1 
t11::.i· 9/64-40 L=9 1 
;fltIY:) 1 
ttIY:) 1 
ttIY:, 1 
n~i·1,~e-~1n·- 1 
ff BIJitt IL~ 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

5. THREAD TRIMM ;ft~ IJ . lflflllf~ ER COMPONENTS 

II 

~ 'f ,~~27 

~~ 

7 

A 
49 / 

50 

· "'~26 ,rn-25 
21 ~24 

~ --~20 
I 
~19 

29 

6--1a 

46 
51 

~64 

~~ 
67 69 70 68 

68v~ 
• 

-9-

59 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.HO. NOTE 

1 

PART HO. D E S C R I P T I O H 

SS-7091410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 
WS-0411002-KH SPRING VASHER 
VP-0371026-SD VASHER 3.7X7Xl 
D2420-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING PLATE, B 

2 
3 
4 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 

D2431-24 -E00 NIFE DRIVING PLATE. A 
D2433-245-E00 HINGE SCREW 
D2401-245-EO0 MOVING KNIFE 
SS-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 
D2402-245-E00 COUNTER KNIFE 

no1 D2422-245-E0A KNIFE PRESSURE ADJUSTING PLATF. 
B1837-245-0A0 BOBBIN CASE ASM. 
B1838-245-000 SPRING 
B9117-552-A00 BOBBIN 

no2 B9117-012-000 BOBBIN 
B1830-245-0A0 HOOK ASM . 
B1808-552-000 OIL SEAL SCREW 
Bl809-245-0A0 OIL WICK ASM. 
D2441-141-EO0 HINGE SCREW 
D2436-141-E00 CONNECTING LINK 
D2412-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT ARM, A 
SS-7110540-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 
SS-8090410-SP SCRF.W 9/64-40 L= 3.5 
SS-7111410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 

no} B1853-512-00C-A WASHER C 
D2413-245-E00 DRIVING SHAFT, B 
D2419-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING LINK, B 
SD-0640321-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 3.2 
D2422-245-E00 KNIFE PRESSURE ADJUSTING PLATE 
B1801-245-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT 
B1802-245-000 BUSHING, FRONT 
D2405-245-EO0 CAM SHAFT GEAR 
SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 
D2434-245-E00 SCREW 
B1803-245-000 BUSHING, REAR 

not B1839-245-00B THRUST WASHF.R 
SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 
D2432-245-E00 THRUST COLLER 
D2408-245-EO0 BUSHING, REAR 
SS-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 
D2403-245-E00 THREAD TRIMMER CAM 
SS-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 6.0 
D2432-245-E00 THRUST COLLER 
D2434-245-E00 SCREW 
D2407-245-E00 BUSHING , INTERMEDIATE 
SS-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 
D2404-245-E00 CAM SHAFT 
D2406-245-E00 BUSHING, FRONT 
SS-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 
D2410-245-E00 BUSHING, FRONT 
SS-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 
D2409-245-E00 DRIVING SHAFT, A 
D2416-245-E00 SPRING 
D2417-245-EA0 CAM ROLLER ARM ASM 
D2423-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM 
D2413-141-E00 ROLLER 
D2434-245-E00 SCREW 
D2411-245-E00 BUSHING, REAR 
SS-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 
SS-7110910-SP SCREW 
HM-6040000-SH NUT M4 
D2418-245-E00 SOLENOID BASF. 
D2414-245-E0O SOLENOID 
D2432-245-E00 THRUST COLLER 
D2421-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM HOLDER 
WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3.7X7Xl 
SS-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 
D2427-245-E00 PICKER DRIVING BAR 
SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
D2120-555-CO0 CORD PRESSER (120V) 
D2430-245-EA0 PICKER DRIVING BAR HOLDER ASM. 
WT-0530002-KS TOOTED WASHER 
WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5XI 
SS-9091010-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=l0 
D2428-245-E00 PICKER DRIVING PLATE 
SS-7110910-SP SCREW 
D2415-245-EA0 SOLENOID ARM ASM. 
D2413-141-E00 ROLLER 
D2423-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM 
D2414-141-E00 LORD BUSHING 

Note(i~)IOl. .... Selective part 
102 ••..• For DSC-245 

- 10 -

AMT. 

?A.l:?i:1· 9/64-40 L=l3.5 2 
n·*,·-,,·* 4. 1X6.9Xl.0 2 
l:7r/J·i 3. 7X7Xl 2 
Jl:.t,~·1-t,B 1 
it::i,~ 1-l•A 
Jl:.t,~·.,,·:.4,· 1 
~ ·1i1:.t I 
?A.l:?i:1· 3/32-56 L=3 2 
Jj-()1;.t 1 
i1:.tnH1t•Ht 1 
;1;·1:·:.,t-;t 1 
,.,j:.,;t,·1:1n·* (1) 
,·1:·:., 1 
;f;'"I::""~ 1 
:/J? 1 
1;1:., ~Jli:1· 1 
,,,.,?l~iti:1.1;1!/ (t,J·o)) 1 
)l;t,~·.,,·, ~:.,t,g:.,,,·:.,t,· 2 
)l;t,~·.,,-, ~:.,t, g:.,, 1 
i1;.i,~·1,·,1T•A 1 
?A.1:,t,· 11/64-40 L= 5 2 
~Jli:1· 9/64-40 L=3.5 1 
?A.l:?i:I" 11/64-40 L=14 1 
-Jn;1• ,,.-JJ. * C 1 
-lH1J,~"o);1"'B 1 
Jl;t,~·11T"B 1 
,·:.,*;1• 0=6.35 H=3.2 1 
it;O'H.:111!'-l' 1 n,·, 1 
,e·,nittA. 1 
:bt.:1·,-t·,- 2 
~it*,. 1/4-40 L=4.5 4 
;t7;U1HJli,. 2 
:1t:1·,1,ai1~i 1 
;1t,•,:.t,:;;iH, 1 
•iti:1· 15/64-28 L=15 1 
;t7;.t.o)t 1 
:b1.,· ,1,uit~A. 1 
•it*,. 15/64-28 L=12 1 
-t•1g1Jt. 1 
~Jli:1· 1/ 4-40 L=6 2 
;,t7;.t.o)t 1 
;i:;;t•1HJ1i:1· 2 
-JJt.:1· ,uit~A. 1 
•iti:J. 15/64-28 L=12 1 t1.,·, 1 
:1u.,·,n::,1~4, 1 
~Jli:1· 15/64-28 L=12 1 
-{~1g,~-.,,·,?1::,l,A, 1 
•it*,. 15/64-28 L=12 1 
-lH'J'• • .,,.,A 1 
t~·,n·* 1 
1.Jt.JUo)j" , ~ 2 
-/Jt.:111,·, (1) 
'J~J H •o)j"JU (1) 
;t'i;t~1Hiti ,· 4 
-l•1g, •• .,,. ,.,,aJ1tA. 1 
~it*,. 15/64-28 L=12 1 
?A,l:71;1• 11/64-40 L=8 .5 2 
a,t,t,. M4X0.7 1:11 2 
-t•1g~~,4•·:1j -tn•:., 1 
·H11J'J~I-{•. 1 
:.t•~•.,t 1 
:/Jt.:lll17"Hl 1 
l:'7t·t·* 3. 7X7Xl 2 
l:'ii,. 9/64-40 L=7. 5 2 
1:0 •,t-'l•·-;t;·o) 1 
?A,l:'71,· 11/64-40 L=7 1 
t-{U!I '/'7!17° 1 
1:0 ,t-7!/t-{,tl(,~) 1 
n-11rt· i A5.3 1 
1:,irt•* 5X10.5X1 1 
a,;,;t;·A.• 9/64-40 L=l0 2 
l:0 'J:b-,. ·H~ 1 
?A.1::;.;,· 11/64-40 L=8.5 1 
-{~11)'J~/-{. •1r !H 1 
·J~/ff"o)j·:111 (1) 
l£:1U:1·, (1) 
3•1. 1·f:11 1 

ilHRU 
DSC-245ffl 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

6. WALKING FOOT COMPONENTS 
J:i! 'J mu~ 

I 5--, ___ /__l 

34~ 

35-----J 
36 

39J 
40 t 

15 25 
26 

25 

27 

' \ 32 31 

33 

- 11 -

16 
17 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.HO. NOTE 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 

PART HO. D E S C R I P T I O H AMT. 

01480-241-EAO UPPER FEED FRONT COVER ASH. i)9t,9 tn·- ?I ,1 1 
Dl480-241-EOO UPPER FEED FRONT COVER 19t,9 tn·- (?I) (1) 
CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK 1,~ (0.2) 
D1481-241-EOO FELT i)9t,•J tn·-11,U (?I) (I) 
SS-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=l0.5 iit7*~- 11/64-40 L=l0 . 5 2 
D1482-241-EAO UPPER FEED REAR COVER ASH. .,91,q tn·- .,,a ,1 1 
D1482-241-EOO UPPER FEED REAR COVER i)9t,9 tn•- (i),a) (1) 
CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK 1,~ (0.2) 
D1483-241-EOO FELT i)9t,1J :bn•- 7U.~ (i),a) (1) 
D1484-241-EOO PIH i)9t,9 tn·-1t n•* t 0

) (1) 
D1485-241-EOO UPPER FEED COVER SPRING i)9t,9 tn·-1t n•t 1 
WP-0450000-SD WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 t7t•t·t 4.5X8X0.5 1 
SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 iit7t~· 11/64-40 L=7 1 
D1486-241-EOO UPPER FEED COVER HINGE i)'Jt,9tn•-f3i),t·1 1 
SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 i~t7t~· 11/64-40 L=7 4 
HS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 a,t,t,~ 3/16-32 1 
D1457-055-800 WASHER ~)t,,·, t•)t,· t·t· t 1 
B1702-012-000 OIL FELT 11~~ 1 
Bl213-012-000 FELT RETAINER 7U~ HI 1 
D1453-241-EOO UPPER FEED DRIVING ROD i)'Jt,9 a,~· 1 
SS-9161610-SP SCREW 1/4-24 L=16 a,t,c·,~ 1/4-24 L=16 1 
B1454-245-000 UPPER FEED SPRING ROD i)'Jf,9i)f. 1 
D1455-055-800 CONNECTING STUD i)9t,9 a,~· ~)t,,·, 1 
Bl456-141-HOO HINGE SCREW i)9 t,9 a,~~)t,,·,t·)t,· 1 
103-13906 BUSHING i)91,9,·, jti 2 
103-14003 UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT i)9t,9,., 1 
NS-6660430-SP HUT 1/4-40 a,t,t,~ 1/4-40 1 
103-14201 SCREW STUD i)9t,9 ~~t,t•)t~· 1 
D1458-241-EOO CONNECTING LINK i)9t,9 ~)t1 9), 1 
D1459-241-EOO L SHAPED LINK Lt·t 1J), 1 
103-14508 WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK i)9t,9 3-~--9), 1 
B1659-484-000 SLIDE BLOCK 1, 1,9 t,J·i 1 
SS-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 ilt5t,· 11/64-40 L= 5 1 
SS-6151780-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 t7~,· 15/64-28 L=17 1 
NS-6150310-SP HUT 15/64-28 a,t,t1~ 15/64-28 1 
B1467-053-0AO WALKING BAR ASH. .,9,,9n·t ,,·a·- ,1 1 
81468-053-000 WALKING BAR SPRING i)'Jt,9t· - tt1n•t 1 
D1466-241-EOO WALKING BAR i)9t,9t • ., 1 
SS-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 t7t~· 11/64-40 L=6.5 1 

37 
38 
39 
40 
41 

B1470-245-000 WALKIH=G-'F;,..;;;O=O-=--T----------'-"9;....;t'-'-,..;_91--'-'--------'1;_ 
1101 B 1470-245-008 WALK ING FOOT i)'J1'1J1~ 1 

Note(itia)IOl. . ... Special order part ffilli.bttlf& 

- 12 -



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

7. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS 
~~l)PlJ1K: 

r, 
I 2 

9 

38 

3 

<=-39 
c::.Jt 36 

41 

40 

16 

5 

. © 

~ 
~ I 21 

10 l{fJ ~ 
12 

35 

43 

@--45 
8. 

~ 
~46 

!__47 

- 13 -

14 15 

, 16 

a 11 

q~~a /j 

21 

28 

22 

23 
24 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.NO. NOTE 

1 

PART NO. D E S C R I P T I O N 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 

SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5Xl 
101-19303 SOLENOID COVER 
101-19006 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID, AC31V 
101-19204 SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE 
WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5Xl0.5Xl 
SS-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 
D2464-555-BOO LINK DRIVING MAGNET PIN 
RE-0400000-KO E-RING 
SS-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 
WS-0631510-KP SPRING WASHER 
WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2XJ3Xl 

"01 HW-5001400-00 2-C CABLE 
MAT-81126TOO 2-POLE PLUG COVER 
D1680-141-EOO REVERSE FEED SWITCH 
RE-0600000-KO E-RING 
Dl681-241-EOO SWITCH INSTALLING BASE 
WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5Xl 
SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
Dl687-141-EOO PIN 
101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION 
SS-7620750-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L= 6.5 
BP-3000000-00 VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=3 
B2733-761-000 PIH 

"02 D1624-241-EOO REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER 
B1114-280-000 PIH 
101-19907 CUSHION 
101-19709 REVERSE FEED CONNECTING ARM 
SS-7121410-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 
SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 
D1686-241-EOO REVERSE FEED ROD 
SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 
SS-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 
RE-0600000-KO E-RIHG 
D1684-141-EOO-A LINK INSTALLING BASE 
101-19402 LINK 
D1687-141-EOO PIH 
SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 

"03 D2120-555-COO CORD PRESSER (120V) 
SS-7620750-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L= 6.5 

"02 Dl621-241-EOO FEED CONTROL LEVER SHAFT 
SS-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=l2 
Bl627-241-HOO CONTROL LEVER CRANK 
SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 
B1646-241-HOO TENSION SPRING 
Bl648-122-000 SUSPENSION HOOK (B) 
SS-7091110-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=l0.5 

?,t71~· 11/64-40 L=7 
t7J•t·1 5Xl0.5Xl 
?'J·1•HtJ\·­
l.t'J:f'JY?'J·1,~ 31V 
?r*"JH•J•JII·~· 1 
t?if 0 t·1 5Xl0.5Xl 
a11J'Jt·i~ 11/64-40 L=9.5 
?'J•1•H 1J!f'Jt0 !/ 
Et·,~J'J 4 
~,t71~· 15/64-28 L=l2 
J\ • 1,·t· 1 
t?if 0 t·1 6.2Xl3Xl 
lt7·~1tJ-~· 0. 18X12X2 
2P 7° 7'J•M • -
l"t'J:f'JIJ M·Jf 
E:11·,~J'J 6 
·M•Jf ~1J"J'r,· 1 
t?t·t·1 5Xl0 .5Xl 
?it?1~· 11/64-40 L=7 
7,~~·,~'J ~-, 
•• ,,,,91,J\· - J\&11Jt 
?,t71~· 3/16-32 L=6.5 
t·::-,J\0 17° 
to!, 

t" !, 
•·t'J:f'J91,J\·- 3•£'] 
, ·t'J:f 'J%!!'r"Ji)i'. 
?it71~· 3/16-28 L=l4 
'J.!!*~· D=7.24 H=3.3 
rt'J t'J•J a,~-
'J·~i~· D=7.24 H=3.3 
?it71~· 15/64-28 L=l2 
Et"'J~::i'J 6 
•"t'J:f'J97t?,9!!'7~91'r,.1 
••t'J:f'JIJ 7'nJ.1J!f'J 
7'J?'JIJ !f'J ~· 'J 
?,t71~· 11/64-40 L=7 
t1D!/ '77!/7° 
?,t71~· 3/16-32 L=6.5 
:f'JY f3i)t7 t,J\·-~-'J 
t71~· 3/16-28 L=9 
:f 'JIJf :1-t"Ji)f • 
~::i1~· 15/64-28 L=7 
t"JJ\ IJJI• 1 
t•JJ\01J J\·1t1r B 

"04 Bl621-241-HOO REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER SHAFT 
~,t11~· 9/64-40 L=l0.5 
:f'JIJf3-t•Jl,J\ • -~• 'J 

"04 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 
"04 SS-8661040-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=lO 
"04 WZ-1052010-KP WAVED WASHER 
"04 B1624-586-000 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER 

Note(itna)IOl ••.•• For DSC-245-4-18 
102 ••.•• For DSC-245-4-1B,5-2B,6-2B(Except JE) 
IOJ ..••• For DSC-245-4-1,5-2,6-2 
104 ..... For DSC-245-4-1,5-2,6-2 

- 14 -

~J1~· 1/4-40 L=8 
~>1~· 1/4-40 L=lO 
t~11·,,·t·110.5X14.5X0.3 
:f'JIJ l,J\ • -

DSC-245-4-lBffl 
DSC-245-4-18,5-28, 6-28,0(JEi;tM;<) 
DSC-245-4-1,5-2,6-2,0 
DSC-245-4-1,5-2,6-2,0 

AMT. 

4 
4 
1 
1 
1 
4 
4 
] 

2 
2 
2 
2 

1. 8 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
I 
2 
1 

0. 1 
1 

2 
1 
1 
1 
] 

1 
1 
1 

I 
1 
1 
1 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS 
B. ~ IJ ffflfj 

9 

~16 

@-17 

~18 

- 15 -

20 

19),- D 

22 

52 53 

l 

\I 56 

L,~~4 f 65 
64 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I P T I O N 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

30 
31 
32 

34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 

ROI 81613-245-00A FEED DOG (FOR CLOTH) 
R02 81613-245-00B FEED DOG (FOR THIN NEEDLE) 
R03 81613-245-000 FEED DOG 
N04 D1613-245-EOA FEED DOG (FOR CLOTH ) 
R05 D1613-245-EOB FEED DOG (FOR THIN NEEDLE) 

SS-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 
81172-245-000 HOOK COVER HOLDER 
81647-245-000 FEED DRIVING CAM 
D1630-245-EAO THROAT PLATE BASE ASM. 
81631 -245-000 PIH BUSHING 
81649-245-000 SCREW 

N06 D1613-245-EOO FEED 
81652-245-ooo SCREV 
81645-245-000 FEED BAR SLIDE SCREW STUD 
D1606-245-EOO FEED BAR 
81653-245-000 SCREW 
81640-245-000 BED COVER VASHER 
81175-245-000 SPRING 
81617-241-HOO HINGE SCREW, A 
81619-241-HOO FEED CONNECTING LINK 
RE-0700000-KO E-SHAPED SNAP RING (7MM) 
81614-245-000 PITMAN 
HS-6680320-SP HUT 9/32-28 
81641-245-000 HINGE SCREW 
81642-245-000 SPRING 
81639-245-000 FEED BAR SHAFT 
81633-245-000 SPRING 
SS-7080520-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 .9 
1 - 4 -00 SC W STUD 

81644-245-000 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK, B 
RE-0300000-KO E-RING 

N08 81632-245-00C PIN 
43-145-0 0 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK, A 

81651-245-000 SCREW 
81654-245-000 FEED DRIVING HOLDER, A 
81655-245-000 FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER VASHER 
81637-245-000 FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER PLATE 
SS-2090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 

N03 81630-245-0AO THROAT PLATE BASE ASM. 
SS-6081210-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12 
SS-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
81646-245-000 THRUST COLLAR 
SS-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 
SS-8701042-TP SCREW 5/16-24 L=lO.O 
81603-245-000 FEED ROCKER 
81601-245-000 FEED ROCK SHAFT 
81605-245-000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK 
SS-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 
81430-245-000 DRIVING ROD CRANK 
81424-158-000 HINGE SCREW 

#07 D1613-245-EOC FEED DOG 
SS-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 
81650-245-000 FEED REGULATOR SUPPORTING BASE 
SS-7151330-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=l3 .0 
SS-6151220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=ll.5 
NS-6680320-SP HUT 9/32-28 
81620-245-000 FEED REGULATOR 
81622-241-HOO HINGE PIN 
SS-8150830-SP SCREW 
SS-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 
SS-8150830-SP SCREW 

N03 SS-7150940-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 
81618-241-HOO HINGE SCREW, B 
SD-0640231-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.3 
82115-271-000 NEEDLE THROW LINK 
81147-141-HOO PIH 
81148-141-HOO SPRING 
81636-245-000 BUSHING 
81638-141-HOO SCREW 
81637-141-HOO ECCENTRIC BUSHING 
81634-245-000 STITCH LENGTH REGULATING SCREW 
81623-245-0AO STITCH DIAL ASM. 
SS-6121050-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L= 9.5 
81635-245-000 FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER, B 
PS-0400182-KO SPRING PIH 4.0X18 

N05 81613-245-00C FEED DOG 
Note(i.tiiDIOl .... . Special order part(For cloth)DSC-245 

102 . .... Special order part(For thin 1eedle) 
103 .... . Stsrdard part(For DSC-245) 

t'Jl)r,• (~}:lo)) 
t'Jl)r,• (i·1r,1J3o)) 
t'Jl)r,• 
f'JIJ (~)31)) 
t'J'J(*''"'J:lo)) 
t7*~· 3/32-56 L=l.9 
;,;r,·-~JI 
~·3-,r;i. 
r,•J-0',l.-i'J~ 
~·3-,rt'J1Jt0 !IJl'.li 
r,IJ-{jl',I• 1~ JI*~• 
f'JIJ 
t'J1HJ1H' 
t'J1Jll· -{J,~·'J 
t'J1Jll· 1 
t'J11r 1~·'J1'.I*~· 
t'J•H" 1~·ij1~ 
~-,~~·:1,)Jl!lifl·-r,•* 
7',l,j!IJ!l'J l1·:.i1~· A 
7ll,'J.1J!l'J 
E1J' ll~Jl'J 7 
7'1-,l!a•H• 
[1'?1J'Jt'H 9/32-28 
t'J1Jll· 1~·'J~J1*~· 
t'J~'J.·1~·'J~j*~·r,•* 
t'J1Jll· 1~·'J 
t'J1Jll·1,,·* 
,it7i~· 1/8-44 L=4 .9 
" 9'1~ 'J 
f'JIJjl" {J,8 
Et·ll~Jl'J 3 
~-3.,rt'J1Jt0

:., 

t'J1J'J.' {J<A 
7ll,ll1J!l'HJ1-1~· 
~·3-,r1JMt1llA 
~·:1-,t·ti.o)t{llf·t·i 
~·3-,r1JMHll7ll 
,if7*~· 9/40 L=7.5 
r,IJ{llll·1 'J~ 
t?*~· 1/8-44 L=12 
~?~*~· 11/64-40 L=7 
~-{~-{t'J~~-'J~,~~o)t 
~Jli~· 11/64-40 L=3.5 
~JI*~· 5/16-24 L=lO 
t'J1J',I. -f:lo)~ • .,.,T. 
~-f~-it'J•J~·'J 
~-f~-it'J'}o)'r. 
~Jl-1~· 15/64-28 L=7 
"'1*·-,:1-,~ ·-,t'J•Mr 
r,1Ji• -3- ~ • -f'JIJ,)'f• jl•:.,:jt~• 
t'J•Jr,• 
,it?i~· 15/64-28 L=12 
t'J1Jf:lo)t"Jll· 1 ~ • ll"' 1 
,it7*~· 15/64-28 L=13 
t?*~· 15/64-28 L=ll.5 
[1'?1J'Jt'H 9/32-28 
t'J1Jf:lo)t"Jll" -i 
t'J1Jt:J-t'?',I" 1 ~Jl~"'J 
~JI*~· 15/64-28 L=8 
~JI*~· 15/64-28 L=7 
~JI*~· 15/64-28 L=8 
,it7*~· 15/64-28 L=9 
7'1-,ll~!l'J ',!•:.,*~· B 
ll•:.i*~· D=6.35 H=2.3 
71Jr,r,• IJ!l'J 
f'JIJ f.:11)1:"J to!I 
f'JIJ f.:11)1:"J t 0 !1 r,•* 
t'J1Jf3o)1:'J*~· Jl'J.i 

~:.,~:., 1·,~1 
t'J1Jt3o)t•Ji~· 
Jlt1J-fll'J~ 
t 7*~- 3/16-28 [=9.5 
~·3-,r1JMt1llB 
~7°~:.i'J·t0 :.i 4. 0X18 
t'J1}11" 

ffilJi.otU (~Ill) DSC-245111 
ffilli.0:CU (Mtf-111) DSC-245111 
aar&.(DSC-245.111) 

104 .... . Special order part(For cloth)DSC-245,4,5,6 
105 . . ... Special order part(For thin ieedle)DSC-245-4,5,6 
106 ..... Standard part(For DSC-245-4,5,6) 
107 ..... Special order part(DSC-245-4,5,6) 
108 ..... Selective part 

MBIJittU (~Ill> DSC-245-4,5,6.111 
MJittU (Mlt.111) DSC-245-4,5,6111 
fl!ltlU(DSC-245-4 ,5, 6.111) 
MBqi_otilMl,(DSC-245-4,5,6.111) 
BU 

- 16 -

AMT. 

1 
(1) 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 

1 
1 
1 
2 

4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
I 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

9. OIL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS 
~idlmlfi 

- 17 -

0 

35 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.HO. NOTE 

I 
2 

PART HO. D E S C R I P T I O H 

SD -0790351 -SP IIIHGE SCREW D=7.9 11 =3. 5 
83416 -141 -IIOO -A SWIVEL 

3 HS-6620310-SP HUT 3/16-32 
4 SS-7110540-SP SCREW 11/64-40 f. ::5 
5 83418-245-000 SPRING HOLDER 
6 SD-0790361-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 3.6 
7 D3410-241 -EOO PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER 
8 83414-245-000 SPRING 
9 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2Xl3X1 

10 83415-245-000 LIFTING LEVER COHHECTIHG ROD 
11 PS-0600241 -00 SPRING PIN 6X24 
12 D3502-241 -EOO OIL TANK COVER 
13 03503-241 -EOO FELT 
14 D3501 -241 - EOO OIL TANK 
15 83502-115-000 OIL WICK RETAINER 
16 88218-241-1100 Oil. PAD 
17 B8217-241-1100 OIL RESERVOIR 
18 ca-2020000-00 OIL WICK 
19 ca-2020000-00 OIL WICK 

..;,;2;..,.0 ___ --;:B,.:..P-.-:-6:--:::0,.;;..00,,.,0~0...;;.0-:;:-;0'""'0_ -;:V-;;IH"'"'Y'7.Lc.-T~U,.;;.B';c'E, WH ITE D =6 
21 81437-051-000 OIL WICK RETAINER 
22 103-21701 OIL RETURN WICK 
23 83508-512-000 OIL FELT HOLDER 
24 D3504-241-EOO OIL SPONGE 
25 83525-245-000 JOINT 
26 83527-245-0AO CYLINDER COVER FELT ASM. 
27 BT-0400251-EC TUBE HOSE, YELLOW 
28 83523-245-000 OIL TUBE 
29 SS-7111310-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=l2.8 
30 83512-246-000 SUCTION SET PLATE 
31 101-26324 SUCTION 
32 SQ-1150451-MZ COHHECTIHG SCREW 
33 SS-2110930-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.7 
34 B1851-512-000 FILTER SCREEN 
35 SS-7090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 
36 81850-512-000 BUSHING HOLDER 
37 HS-6090310-SP HUT 9/64-40 
38 83506-245-000 OIL WINDOW 
39 SS-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 
40 D3502-245-EOO PLUNGER HOLDER 
41 B1214-038-000 PLUNGER SPRING 
42 B3534-155-000 PLUNGER 
43 SQ-1110401-MZ CONNECTING SCREW 
44 D3501-245-EOO OIL PUMP SHAFT 
45 SM-8040602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 
46 D3513-245-EAO OIL ADJUSTING ASM . 
47 83524-245-000 OIL TUBE HOLDER 
48 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
49 101-26803 OIL TUBE HOLDER 
50 ca-2020000-00 OIL WICK 
51 ca-2020000-00 OIL WICK 
52 GES-12153000 OIL WICK HOLDER 
53 ca-2020000-00 OIL WICK 
54 ca-2020000-00 OIL WICK 
55 ca-2020000-00 OIL WICK 
56 BT-0500300-EA OIL TUBE 
57 83537-201-000 OIL FELT HOLDER 
58 GES-12153000 OIL WICK HOLDER 
59 BT-0500300-EA Oil. TUBE 
60 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
61 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 
62 BT-0500300- EA OIL TUBE 
63 83520-245-000 SPRING 
64 BT-0500300-EA OIL TUBE 
65 83521-245-000 RUBBER JOINT 
66 SS-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 .5 
67 81150-245-0AO TOP COVER ASM. 
68 81150-245-000 TOP COVER 
69 83505-245-000 OIL SIGHT WINDOW RASE 
70 B3520-586-000 OIL SIGHT WINDOW 
71 83534-012-000 GASKET 
72 SQ-1110401-MZ CONNECTING SCREW 

- 18 -

AMT . 

'J " 'n:1· D=7.9 11=3.5 I 
•JI) ;r,·-, ;i·,1,. I 
n,t,t7~ 3/16-32 1 
,,1,t1i:1" 11/64-40 L= 5 1 
ttt"i''J" 'T:IJ\"1•>'r 1 
;i·:.iJ :1 " D=7 .94 H=3.6 1 
ttt"i"T· 'J':1 I 
"1:IU7~;t,·1t:111"* 1 
t ~tt·a·t 6. 2Xl3X1 I 
,~,-.., 1 
;(7°~:.,'J"t0

~ 6.0X24 1 
;i:.i,t11·- I 
'J:.i'J "JllH 
t ·U ;i:.,, 1 
lJ:.ittttlht'J" l 
y7•7i•,y 71,1,~ 1 
11·,,·,~ 1 
l:):., 0. 4 
1:1:.i 0. 9 
t· : -,1, 11°11° 0.4 
3-~-- t·:.i1·"1'T~ 1:1:.ittttl 1 
t:.i•J1"1 7U~ 1 
t:.i•J1- 71,1,~ A HI 1 
-Ji:.11)1"1 J" ~.:H 1 
:/~:l"'J?Ijjl,1,\1117\"f 1 
:1~:.,jl"tl\•- 71,1,~ 'JI 1 
"11,t:.i;t,-;( I 0.3 
'b?\1"1111°17° 1 
7,1,t,t:1· 11/64-40 L=12.8 1 
:t1"11 'J"f ~Mt 1 
,1-1'J"f 1 
f1-1·1,:.it,t:1· 1 
7,1,tt?t:1· 11/64-40 L=8.75 1 
11-1'J"f n 1 
7,1,t,t:1· 9/64-40 L=8.5 1 
11-1,· f 'bt'J" 1 
07'b'Jt7~ 9/ 64-40 1 
,1· ,1~·,1,7~· 1 
a,a,;r,·,1,~ 11/64-40 L=9.5 2 
7°7):l"t-tttI'bt'J" 1 
7°7:.,;1·t- tfIJ\" t 1 
7° ,:.i:1·t- 1 
1-1-7• 1,:.i'J'•'J:1:1" 2 
\1"11;~0 ','7° :1·' 1 
~>*:/~ 2 
1~J"1f3"1t7:t ,~ 1 
11°17°HI 1 
,,1,t,t:1• 11/64-40 L=7 1 
11° 176 

~'-;. 1 
1:)) 0.2 
1:1:.i 0. 9 
·1,t:.,11• :.,~" A 3 
l:):., 0. 1 
1:1:.i 0.2 
1:1:.i 0.3 
i'Jl,jl:.,f1-1· 0.2 
'}J:.,1)1- 71,1,~ HI'b'" 1 2 
~,t:.in·:.,~· A 1 
i'Jl,t:.,11-7· 0.2 
,,1,t7*:1" ll/64-40 L=7 1 
~-J.1:1· 15/64-28 l.=7 1 
"11,t:.,f1- ·)" 0. 4 
J\" f 1 
"1l,jl:.,f1-7• 0.3 
T-/J" jl•J, .. 'T 1 
7,1,t11:1· 1/8-44 L=4.5 2 
7:.,J\ " :.,')~ 1 
1':.i (1 (1) 
11· ~1~ · ,;i · 1 (1) 
77 "7 ;~- ,.~· 1 
11° •11:., 2 
fl-7"l,)'J'7t:1· 2 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

10. KNEE PRESS PLATE COMPONENTS 
8* ...I:.Lf~!rt001* 

4 

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I P T I O N 

1 B3421-245-0A0 CHAIN ASM. 
2 B3421-245-000 CHAIN 
3 B8133-019-000 S SHAPED HOOK 
4 B3431-552-000-A KNEE PRESS PLATE COVER 
5 110-24403 RUBBER 
6 110-23702 KNEE PRESS PLATE 
7 110-23801 KNEE PRESS PLATE HOLDER 
8 SS-9151540-SR SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 
9 B3420-245-0A0 KNEE LIFTER ASM. 

10 B3423-245-000 KNEE PRESS ROD HOLDER 
11 B3434-141-H00 BRACKET 
12 B3425-141-H00 MOUNTING BRACKET SET SCREW 
13 B3425-245-000 KNEE LIFTER ARM 
14 B3424-141-H00 MOUNTING BRACKET 
15 B3420-245-000 MAIN SHAFT 
16 SS-9182010-SN SCREW 9/32-20 L=20 
17 B3425-245-000 KNEE LIFTER ARM 
18 B3422-245-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD 
19 B3433-141-H0A BRACKET 
20 SK-1483200-SE WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=32 

- 19 -

AMT. 

tf"Y-r.=Ji)?if1J?~ 1 
tif"Y-r .=Ji)?iJ'1J (1) 
S:b"$1 :bt? ... (3) 
l::if""Yt-($1 :bJ\"- 1 
tif°'Y'i J ... A 1 
l::if .. YH$1 1 
1::r n1$1,,1 1 
D7:b?t.""'"'• 15/64-28 L=15 1 
tif"Y-r'Ji)f?~ 1 
"'11 (1) 
• ;.($1" '"'~ (1) 
•;.(i~· (3) 
1::f· 1 r :111'i !I•;.(}\'" -1 (1) 
~:b"IJi)f"Ol $1 .. '"'~ (1) 
;ll.;1 ... ? (1) 
D7:b?t."'"1• 9/32-20 L=20 (2) 
1::r 1-r :b1'i !I•;.(}\ ... i (1) 
1::,·1r~1~ ... , (1) 
l::iJ.Y'i$1f;1 ... 7.,7ti)'i• (1) 
iJ'H:?-1~· D=4.8 L=32 4 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

11. BOBBIN WINDER & BELT COVER COMPONENTS 
*$ . "JL, I- :;f].,, -mlf*-

I 

, ___ j__ ____ 7 

i 6 
5
~

4

¾~2 i 1 r 1
s : \ \ ~b I ®®-18 

I ~~ ./ I/ : r · 
I 7 
I 
I 
I 
19 
I 
I 
I 
I 

REF.HO. NOTE 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

PART HO. 

83201-012-0AO 
83223-012-0AO 
SS-7110840-SP 
WP-0501016-SC 
83126-012-000 
83129-012-BOO 
83125-012-000 
83204-012-0AO 
83214-012-0AO 
SS-8110510-SP 
SS-7110410-SP 
83228-012-000 
B3229-012-000 
83217-012-000 
SD-0490261-SP 
SS-7081310-SP 
83212-012-000 
WP-0501016-SC 
SK-3482500-SC 
B9106-245-000 
89108-245-000 
SS-6111140-SP 
89102-245-0AO 
SS-6110480-SP 
B9101-245-000 
B9104-245-0AO 

D E S C R I P T I O N 

BOBBIN WINDER ASM. 
THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASM. 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 
WASHER 5Xl0.5Xl 
TENS ION DISC 
TENSION SPRING B 
THREAD TENSION STUD NUT 
BOBBIN WINDER BASE ASM. 
BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL ASM. 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 
RUBBER BRAKE 
BRAKE CLAMP 
STOP LATCH 
HINGE SCREW D=4.9 H=2.6 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=l2.5 
SPINDLE 
WASHER 5Xl0.5Xl 
WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 
BELT COVER SUPPORT BAR 
BELT COVER SUPPORT 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=ll 
BELT COVER ASM. 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 .3 
TOP COVER 
BELT COVER ASM. 

- 20 -

25 

1'1-1~ 'J-f 
1'1-1~ 1'l-f3-~t.·-~·1' ,~ 
1,1,t7*~· 11/64-40 L=7.8 
t?f•t•* 5Xl0.5Xl 
1'H3-~f7 
1'H3-~ I\ ... * B 
1'H3-~ t11-
1't-1H• 1' ?~ 
1't-1~7·,1,1 ,~ 
1-j*~ ... 11/64-40 L=5 
1lt7*~· 11/64-40 L= 4 
t-1'1-·-'\·,1,1-
t-1'1- ... -'\ ........ tfl-1'~ 
t.·t·:.,tfl 
~·:.,*~· D=4.9 H=2.6 
1,1,t7i~· 1/8-44 L=l2.5 
1'1-1~~·, 
t7f•t•i 5Xl0.5Xl 
1,1,t1i~· D=4.8 L=25 
"I .. ,U:bl\ .. -~f:1.i) 

'\ ... . U:b/1 ... -'ffl-1'~ 
t7i~· 11/64-40 L=ll 
"I ... ,.,.. :IJ I\ ... - ( ,,., :i ·.,) 

t?i~· 11/64-40 L=4.3 
1-11°:bl\ ... _ 
"l·,1,1-:1JJ1·-1~(-'T1J ... .,) 

AMT. 

1 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 
1 

12 
1 
1 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS * .n: ~ lll 00 fj 

REF.NO. NOTE 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

,----------------------------, 
I 6 7 8 

1 

I ( '~- : 
12 fl ~ 9 : 

~Y" ~ Q-10 : 
3 0 i 

13~11 I 
~[m,::~12 I 

4 ~~~~~ ~,~--:.~::: n ... 14 i 
6 7 1 22 : 

5 
-===-- L, ¼ . a : 

, /"I~-~ 18 : 

V . ~ ®--19 I 

i-l/ ~20 : 
15 ~11 ~ 19 I 

1 ~21 1 

I 18 I 
L---------------------------~ 

PART NO. D E S C R I P T I O N 

111-81559 THREAD STAND ASM . 
111-81906 SPOOL RETAINER 
B3320-704-LOO-A SPOOL PIN 
B3311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION 
111-81807 SPOOL REST 
SM-6061610-SC SCREW M6 L=16 
B3318-704-LOO-A THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT 
B3311-704-000 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP 
111-81757 THREAD GUIDE ASM. 
111-81609 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 
B3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 
SM-4051405-SE SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 
NM-6050001-SE NUT M5X0.8 
111-81500 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER 
111-81708 SPOOL REST ARM 
WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5Xl.3 
NM-6050001-SE NUT M5X0.8 
B3317-704-000 NUT Cl5 
WP-1702600-SO WASHER 17X30X2.6 
D3310-555-DOO RUBBER WASHER 
WS-1643202-KR SPRING WASHER 
MA0-11532000 STAPLE 

- 21 -

1'HZ'i '/.,f 7~ 
1'~"ll 7H•j 
1'~"lH-t;t;·., 
1'~"?l.,-t·ir 
1'~"ll.,-t-tr.:; 
1=.:;:1i:r M6 L=15 
1'~~;:.,;:• ~j::/Jt1· 
1'~~;:;t.· - ;t.:1·:1· L. 
1'~~;:.,;:"B 7~ 
1'~~'i;J;"., .,I 
1'~~;:;t.·-,*·;: 
t~·:1i~· M5X0.8 L=14 
O'?::IJ7t?~ M5X0.8 1~1 
1'~~;:;t;·., ~~ 
1'~~;:.,;:• B 
A"it"::IJ"i 5. 1X9.2Xl.3 
O'?::IJ7t?~ M5X0.8 1~1 
1' ~ ~;:;t." - ~ jt'1 ~ 
i=.:;f"::IJ"'i 17X30X2 .6 
1'~~;:;t."- t,·-~~:1·i. 
A"*t"::IJ"* 16.4X26.6X3.2 
:l- ~.. ~'i'?70' 

AMT. 

1 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
(3) 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

13. TABLE COMPONENTS 
11!11~001N: 

6 

REF.HO. NOTE PART HO . D E S C R I P T I O H t y j -f AMT. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

I D8201-245-EOO TABLE "i-1 .. ,., 1 
2 B8204-245-000 FRAME SUPPORT BAR t-., 7 .. iJ"9' Ii$ .. ., 1 
3 D8204-555-DOO DRAWER STOPPER tH .. ~:n,J\0 

- 1 
4 B8204-012-000 DRAWER SUPPORT tH·~ iJiJI 2 
5 SK-3311600-SE WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=16 t~*~ .. D=3.1 L=16 6 
6 118-49502 DRAWER tH .. ~ 1 
7 SK-3514000-SC WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=40 '?A,{~*~· 4 
8 B8101-552-0B0 Z SHAPED STAND ASM. zn~ ~~ 1 
9 D7114-555-BAO CONNECTING ROD ASM. 1,y-,.,;t;·- ,,rt ~ ~ 1 

- 22 -



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

14. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DSC-245 
DSC-245Wffl!l!S.Hi 

3 

2 4 

I 
j . 

II 6 

r---- j_~_/, 'Jj' 8 I 
I • 9 : o~/: 
I q(~ I 

I / : 

i 7 10 : 
L. - - - - - - - _.J 

12 

16. CORD COMPONENTS (FOR DSC-245-5) 
::i - rmli*(DSC-245-S)ffl 

( 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

25 \....--------------7 
....-- 26 

./ 

L ____________ _J 

15. CORD COMPONENTS (FOR DSC-245-4) 
::i - rfMli*(DSC-245-4)ffl 

14 

13 

i 

30 31 

16 

32 33 36 L}--39 

41 

~ 
37 

42 

1 
43 

- 23 -



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.HO. NOTE PART HO. D E S C R I P T l O H I:: !I -J. -f AMT. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

l 1101 MTJ-VM005700 V-BEL T, 57 INCII VI\ .. .U 57-f!lf 1 
2 1102 MTJ-VM005600 V-BELT, 56 INCH VI\ .. i~ 56-f!lf 1 
3 1101 MTK-P0115000 MOTOR PULLEY P. D.C 115 f-t 1°-g P.D. C 115 1 
4 1102 MTK-P0095000 MOTOR PULLEY P.D .C 95 f-t 1°-g P. D.C 95 1 
5 81524-245-00A PRESSER FOOT HIY:;1 1 
6 81130-521-0AO THREAD GUIDE ASM . , LOWER -fH!lt-f ::It 7~ 1 
7 81130-521-000 THREAD GU IDE -fH!lt-f ::,t (1) 
8 81131-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE J\IJH HI-ft (1) 
9 B1132-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING J\IJ-f~ :tfl-ft 1\ .. ,1 ( 1) 

10 SD-0380551-SL HINGE SCREW D= 3.80 H= 5.5 t·!!*:;1• D=3.8 H=5 .5 (l) 
11 SS-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 ~i,1*::1· 9/64-40 L=7 2 
12 MTL-4200020S MOTOR ,-~ 7~ 1 
13 D6029-555-BOA NYLON PLUG 6P 6P HD!/7° 77• l 
14 1103 D6043-555-BOO PIH TERMINAL, MALE 1::0 !I t-Hi :ti 2 
15 1103 D6001-555-BOO PLUG COVER 1°::,1" 'bl\ .. _ A l 
16 MAI-15043000 NYLON RECEPTACLE 4P 4P 1,1!7° t1 i 1 
17 1103 D6042-555-BOO PIH-SHAPE TERMINAL, FEMALE 1::0 !/ ,-~ti "}.;( 4 
18 1104 D6042-555-BOO PIH-SHAPE TERMINAL, FEMALE 1::0!1 t-H4, -J.;( 2 
19 D6009-555-DOA 4-POLE NYLON PLUG COVER 1°11•t11\• - 4P 7D 1 
20 BT-0630520-ZO HOLDER COVER t " •Ji:., f17 ... 0. l 
21 D7102-245-EOO SYHCHRONZER HOLDER PLATE ,,.!l:;11•1niJHt l 
22 D7101-245-EOO SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER STUD ,,.!/:;11'1*iJ1tl :;1 .. 7 1 
23 100-39451 GROUND WIRE ASM. 7"7!,~ ... t!!I 7~ l 
24 MA0-11532000 STAPLE :l- ~.. :rr~J7°,., 2 
25 M8512-120-BBO BB-TYPE SINCHROHIZER ASM. BB::1* ::1!17Dt-fit• - 7~ 1 
26 M8512-120-BOS S INCH ROH IZER ,,.!/:;11'1l ;t;!lt-f (l) 
27 M9628-110-000 CLIP t-fD!I 11 • !I~ .. (1) 
28 M8512- 120-00S SIHCHROHIZER CABLE :;1!/'JDHf"'- ,,.17"4, (1) 
29 89141-372-000 HEXAGONAL WRENCH SMALL D'1'b7;t;*- ;(11°t (t .. -f) (1) 
30 1101 MTS-P0115000-A MOTOR PULLEY f-~ 70 - IJ 1 
31 1102 MTS-P0095000-A MOTOR PULLEY f-t7o -IJ l 
32 1101 MTJ-VM005700 V-BELT, 57 INCH Vl\"i~ 57-f!!f 1 
33 1102 MTJ-VM005600 V-BELT, 56 INCH VI\"' .U 56-f!lf 1 
34 86037-505-0AO GROUND WIRE ASM . i'-;{J-f" 7~ l 
35 1105 D6043-555-BOO PIH TERMINAL, MALE 1::0

:; ,-ui :t~ 6 
36 1106 D6043-555-BOO PIH TERMINAL, MALE 1::0 !/ ,-~ti :f;( 2 
37 M9637-110-000 12-POLE PLUG COVER 1° ::,7•:i,""- 12P 1 
38 M9640-110-000 12-POLE PLUG t-10!17° =;7" 12P 1 
39 BT-0630520-ZO HOLDER COVER t! "'1D f17• 0. 1 
40 D7101-245- EOO SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER STUD ,,.!1:;1.1'1H'1:;1"7 1 
41 NS-6150430-SP HUT 15/64-28 U'1'b7t'1~ 15/64-28 1 
42 D7102-245-EOO SYNCHROHZER HOLDER PLATE b~J.'1*iJiJI-ft 1 
43 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ~it1*::1" 11/64-40 L=7 1 
44 D9115-245-EAO CPU BOX HOLDER ASM. CPH ~ ,,,,,,-ft 7 ~ 1 

Note(itic)IOl ..••• For 50Hz 50HzJfl 
102 ..... For 60Hz 60HzJfl 
103 .. . .. For DSC-245-4-28 DSC-245-4-28Jfl 
104 ..... For DSC-245-4-18 DSC-245-4-lBJfl 
#05 ..... For OSC-245-5-28 OSC-245-5-28Jfl 
106 ..... For DSC-245-5-2 OSC-245-5-2Jfl 

- 24 -



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

17. CORD COMPONENTS (FOR DSC-245-6) 
:J - l-'lilf~(DSC-245-6),EJJ 

3 

~-, A 
!1 

' ' 

REF . HO. NOTE 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

1101 
1102 

5 
8 

9 

~ 

tj-1 

1 
11 

,2 ~-" V ::, 
13 ~ hJ 

14/ / 
15 

PART HO. 

MTJ-VM005300 
B6037-505-0AO 
D6043-555-BOO 
D6043-555-BOO 

D E S C R I P T I O H 

V BELT 50HZ 53IHCH VJ\" -'H 531!.lf 
Y-.::(J-~" 7~ 
l:: 0 !.I ~-Hi'!, U 
l::0 !.I ~-Hi'!, U 

M9637-110-000 
M9640-110-000 
BT-0630520-ZO 
D7101-245-EOO 
HS-6150430-SP 
D7102-245-EOO 
SS-7110710-SP 
81114-517-000 
HS-6620310-SP 
SS-7110910-SP 
WP-0501016-SD 

GROUND WIRE ASH. 
PIH TERMINAL, MALE 
PIH TERMINAL, MALE 
12-POLE PLUG COVER 
12-POLE PLUG 
HOLDER COVER 
SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER STUD 
HUT 15/64-28 
SYHCHROHZER HOLDER PLATE 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIH 
HUT 3/16-32 
SCREW 
WASHER 5Xl0.5X1 

Note(illc)#Ol .••.• For DSC-245-6-28 
#02 •. ••• For DSC-245-6-2 

- 25 -

1° :;11" 1111 · - 12P 
t1a:.i1° :;11.. 12P 
t""JD f17 " 
1:.i:;11•1HiJJ:;1" 1J 
071J1Jt7~ 15/64-28 
1:.,:;11•1HiJH~ 
1i1:::;t:;1• 11/64-40 L=7 
-{H!lt-l;!; " -
a•11J?t'H 3/16-32 
1i1:::;*:;1" 11/64-40 L=8.5 
l::1f"1J" t 5X10 . 5X1 

DSC-245-6-28,lfl 
DSC-245-6-2,lfl 

AMT. 

1 
1 
6 
2 
1 
1 

0.1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS * sl 
Part Ho. Page Ref. Part Ho. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. 

8b ti R Ho. 8b • }'{ No. 8b :ti ~ No. 8b • ~ No. 
BP-3000000-00 14 23 81423-245-000 6 30 81802-245-000 10 30 83506-245-000 18 38 
BP-6000000-00 18 20 81424-158-000 6 58 81803-245-000 10 34 83508-512-000 18 23 
8T-0400251-EC 18 27 81424-158-000 16 50 81808-552-000 10 16 83512-246-000 18 30 
BT-0500300-EA 18 56 81429-241-HAO 6 55 81809-245-0AO 10 17 83517-009-000 6 26 
8T-0500300-EA 18 59 81430-245-000 16 49 81830-245-0AO 10 15 83520-245-000 18 63 
8T-0500300-EA 18 62 81431-241-IIAO 6 56 81837-245-0AO 10 11 83520-586-000 18 70 
8T-0500300-EA 18 64 81434-245-000 6 60 81838-245-000 10 12 83521-245-000 18 65 
8T-0630520-ZO 24 20 81437-051-000 18 21 81839-245-008 10 35 83522-245-000 2 50 
8T-0630520-ZO 24 39 81454-245-000 12 22 81850-512-000 18 36 83523-245-000 18 28 
8T-0630520-ZO 25 7 81456-141-1100 12 24 81851-512-000 18 34 83524-245-000 18 47 
81105-245-00C 4 66 81460-246-0AO 8 16 81853-512-00C-A 10 24 83525-245-000 18 25 
81105-245-000 4 35 81462-053-000 8 17 81905-245-000 8 1 83527-245-0AO 18 26 
81114-280-000 14 26 81467-053-0AO 12 36 81906-051-000 8 3 83534-012-000 18 71 
81114-517-000 25 12 81468-053-000 12 37 82115-271-000 16 65 83534-155-000 18 42 
B1116-246-000 2 40 81470-245-00B 12 41 B2733-761-000 14 24 B3537-201-000 18 57 
81117-246-000 2 38 81470-245-000 12 40 83114-761-000 4 50 86037-505-0AO 24 34 
81118-241-HOO 2 9 81471-245-000 8 30 83119-771 -000 4 19 86037-505-0AO 25 2 
81121-245-0AO 2 1 81501-241-HOO 8 25 83120-125-000 4 20 B8101-552-080 22 8 
81128-246-000 2 27 81509-141-HOO 8 7 83121-245-0AO 4 45 88133-019-000 19 3 
81128-522-000 2 12 81510-141-HOO 8 9 83121-245-000 4 52 88204-012-000 22 4 
B1129-563-000 4 1 81510-155-000 8 24 83122-053-000 4 56 88204-245-000 22 2 
B1130-051-000 2 16 B1511-555-000 8 8 83123-051-000 4 59 B8217-241-HOO 18 17 
B1130-051-000 4 67 81512-051-000 8 23 83124-051-000 4 51 88218-241-HOO 18 16 
81130-521-0AO 4 36 B1515-051-000 8 22 83125-012-000 4 17 B9101-245-000 20 25 
81130-521-0AO 24 6 81524-245-00A 8 27 83125-012-000 4 46 89102-245-0AO 20 23 
B1130-521-000 4 37 81524-245-00A 24 5 83125-012-000 20 1 89104-245-0AO 20 26 
81130-521-000 24 7 81524-245-008 8 28 83126-012-000 20 5 89106-245-000 20 20 
81131-521-000 4 38 81524-245-000 8 29 83126-051-000 4 23 89108-245-000 20 21 
81131-521-000 24 8 81601-245-000 16 46 83126-051-000 4 49 89117-012-000 10 14 
81131-562-000 4 63 81603-245-000 16 45 B3127-051-000 4 12 89117-552-AOO 10 13 
81132-521-000 4 39 81605-245-000 16 47 83127-051-000 4 57 89141-372-000 24 29 
81132-521-000 24 9 81613-245-00A 16 1 83128-051-000 4 13 
81140-051-000 2 14 81613-245-008 16 2 83128-051-000 4 58 co-2020000-00 8 6 
81147-141-HOO 16 66 81613-245-00C 16 76 83129-012-800 20 6 CQ-2020000-00 18 18 
81148-141-HOO 16 67 81613-245-000 16 3 83129-053-000 4 21 CQ-2020000-00 18 19 
81150-245-0AO 2 10 81614-245-000 16 22 83129-053-000 4 47 CQ-2020000-00 18 50 
81150-245-0AO 18 67 81617-241-HOO 16 19 83132-051-000 4 22 CQ-2020000-00 18 51 
81150-245-000 18 68 81618-241-HOO 16 63 83132-051-000 4 48 CQ-2020000-00 18 53 
81156-115-000 6 25 81619-241-HOO 16 20 83134-051-000 4 54 CQ-2020000-00 18 54 
81171-245-000 2 25 81620-245-000 16 57 83137-051 -0AO 4 60 CQ-2020000-00 18 55 
81172-245-000 16 1 81621-241-HOO 14 48 83137-527-0AO 4 16 CQ-2520000-00 6 1 
81173-245-000 4 32 81622-241-HOO 16 58 83138-512-000 2 35 CQ-2520000-00 6 16 
81174-245-000 4 34 81623-245-0AO 16 72 83201-012-0AO 20 1 CQ-2520000-00 6 23 
81175-245-000 16 18 81624-586-000 14 52 83204-012-0AO 20 8 CQ-2520000-00 6 78 
81178-245-0AO 2 33 81627-241-HOO 14 43 83212-012-000 20 17 CQ-3030000-00 6 32 
81179-245-000 2 34 81630-245-0AO 16 39 83214-012-0AO 20 9 CQ-3030000-00 12 3 
81180-245-000 2 43 81631-245-000 16 10 83214-047-000 4 6 CQ-3030000-00 12 8 
81181-245-000 2 47 81632-245-00C 16 32 83216-047-000 4 4 CQ-5050000-00 6 35 
81182-245-000 2 46 81633-245-000 16 27 83217-012-000 20 14 CS-1271012-SH 6 20 
81183-245-00A 2 26 81634-245-000 16 71 83223-012-0AO 20 2 
81183-245-008 2 31 81635-245-000 16 74 83228-012-000 20 12 D1105-245-EOC 4 65 
81202-241-HOO 6 22 81636-245-000 16 68 83229-012-000 20 13 D1105-245-EOO 4 28 
81203-051-000 6 14 81637-141-HOO 16 10 83305-704-000-A 21 11 D1158-241-EOO 2 1 
81203-241-HOO 6 17 81637-245-000 16 31 83311-012-000 21 4 D1171-245-EOO 2 24 
81204-241-HOO 6 5 81638-141-HOO 16 69 83311-704-000 21 8 D1173-245-EOO 4 30 
81206-245-000 6 31 81638-245-000 16 29 83317-704-000 21 18 D1201-241-EOO 6 8 
81210-051 -000 6 34 81639-245-000 16 26 83318-704-LOO-A 21 1 D1227-245-EOO 6 3 
81211-141 -HOO 6 13 81640-245-000 16 17 83320-704-LOO-A 21 3 D1401-245-EOO 6 43 
81211-226-000 6 11 81641-245-000 16 24 83414-245-000 18 8 D1408-241-EOO 6 44 
81212-012-000 6 10 81642-245-000 16 25 83415-245-000 18 10 D1411-241-EOO 6 46 
81213-012-000 6 9 81643-145-000 16 33 83416-141-HOO-A 18 2 D1412-241-EOO 6 45 
81213-012-000 12 19 81644-245-000 16 30 83418-245-000 18 5 D1420-241-EOO 6 40 
81214-038-000 18 41 81645-245-000 16 14 83420-245-0AO 19 9 D1425-241-EOO 6 52 
81227-245-000 6 4 81646-241-HOO 14 45 83420-245-000 19 15 D1426-241-EOO 6 53 
81230-051-000 6 24 81646-245-000 16 42 83421-245-0AO 19 1 D1450-055-800 6 18 
81301-241-HOO 6 11 81647-245-000 16 8 83421-245-000 19 2 D1453-241 - EOO 12 20 
81302-241 -HOO 6 16 81648-122-000 14 46 83422-245-000 19 18 D1455-055-800 12 23 
81303-241-HOO 6 74 81649-245-000 16 11 83423-245-000 19 10 D1457-055-800 12 17 
81305-012-0AO 6 64 81650-245-000 16 53 83424-141-HOO 19 14 D1458-241-EOO 12 29 
81306-155-0AO 6 61 81651-245-000 16 34 83425-141-HOO 19 12 D1459-241-EOO 12 30 
81306-155-080 6 63 81652-245-000 16 13 83425-245-000 19 13 D1460-241-EAO 8 19 
81307-155-0AO 6 72 81653-245-000 16 16 83425-245-000 19 17 D1462-241-EOO 8 21 
81307-155-0DO 6 69 81654-245-000 16 35 83431-552-000-A 19 4 D1463-241-EOO 8 13 
81308-155-080 6 10 81655-245-000 16 36 83433-141-HOA 19 19 D-1464-241-EOO 8 12 
81308-241-HAO 6 61 81659-484-000 12 32 83434- 141- HOO 19 11 D1466-241-EOO 12 38 
81419-245-000 6 49 81702-012-000 12 18 83502-115-000 18 15 D1480-241-EAO 12 1 
81421-241-HOO 6 37 81801-245-000 . 10 29 83505-245-000 18 69 D1480-241-EOO. 12 2 

- 26 -



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 
Part Ho. Page Ref. Part Ho. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. 
&'i .ffl: 11: Ho. ~- 11: Ho. ~- 11: Ho. ~- Ji: Ho. 

D1481-241-EOO 12 4 D3502-241-EOO 18 12 PS-0600502-KP 4 25 SS-7091110-SP 14 47 
D1482-241-EAO 12 6 D3502-245-EOO 18 40 PS-0600602-KP 2 49 SS-7091410-SP 10 1 
D1482-241-EOO 12 7 D3503-241-EOO 18 13 SS-7110410-SP 20 11 
D1483-241-EOO 12 9 D3504-241-EOO 18 24 RE-0300000-KO 16 31 SS-7110510-SP 12 33 
D1484-241-EOO 12 10 D3505-241-EOO 8 4 RE-0400000-KO 14 9 SS-7110540-SP 10 21 
D1485-241-EOO 12 11 D3513-245-EAO 18 46 RE-0600000-KO 14 16 SS-7110540-SP 18 4 
D1486-241-EOO 12 14 D6001-555-BOO 24 15 RE-0600000-KO 14 34 SS-7110570-SP 4 24 
D1606-245-EOO 16 15 D6009-555-DOA 24 19 RE-0700000-KO 6 59 SS-7110710-SP 2 3 
D1613-245-EOA 16 4 D6029-555-BOA 24 13 RE-0700000-KO 8 20 SS-7110710-SP 2 8 
D1613-245-EOB 16 5 D6042-555-BOO 24 17 RE-0700000-KO 16 21 SS-7110710-SP 2 11 
D1613-245-EOC 16 51 D6042-555-BOO 24 18 R0-0611801-00- 2 30 SS-7110710-SP 4 27 
D1613-245-EOO 16 12 D6043-555-BOO 24 14 SS-7110710-SP 4 62 
D1621-241-EOO 14 41 D6043-555-BOO 24 35 SD-0380551-SL 4 40 SS-7110710-SP 10 68 
D1624-241-EOO 14 25 D6043-555-BOO 24 36 SD-0380551-SL 24 10 SS-7110710-SP 12 13 
D1630-245-EAO 16 9 D6043-555-BOO 25 3 SD-0470281-SP 4 11 SS-7110710-SP 12 15 
D1680-141-EOO 14 15 D6043-555-BOO 25 4 SD-0470281-SP 4 55 SS-7110710-SP 14 1 
D1681-241-EOO 14 17 D7101-245-EOO 24 22 SD-0490261-SP 20 15 SS-7110710-SP 14 19 
D1684-141-EOO-A 14 35 D7101-245-EOO 24 40 SD-0640231-SP 16 64 SS-7110710-SP 14 38 
D1686-241-EOO 14 31 D7101-245-EOO 25 8 SD-0640321-SP 10 27 SS-7110710-SP 18 48 
D1687-141-EOO 14 20 D7102-245-EOO 24 21 SD-0720331-SP 14 30 SS-7110710-SP 18 60 
D1687-141-EOO 14 37 D7102-245-EOO 24 42 SD-0720331-SP 14 32 SS-7110710-SP 24 43 
D1907-241-EOO 8 5 D7102-245-EOO 25 10 SD-0790351-SP 18 1 SS-7110710-SP 25 11 
D2120-555-COO 10 69 D7114-555-BAO 22 9 SD-0790361-SP 18 6 SS-7110840-SP 20 3 
D2120-555-COO 14 39 D8201-245-EOO 22 1 SD-0800352-SP 2 39 SS-7110910-SP 10 59 
D2401-245-EOO 10 7 D8204-555-DOO 22 3 SD-0800481-SP 8 10 SS-7110910-SP 10 75 
D2402-245-EOO 10 9 D9115-245-EAO 24 44 SK-1483200-SE 19 20 SS-7110910-SP 25 14 
D2403-245-EOO 10 40 SK-3311600-SE 22 5 SS-7110910-TP 6 38 
D2404-245-EOO 10 46 GES-12153000 18 52 SK-3482500-SC 20 19 SS-7110910-TP 6 42 
D2405-245-EOO 10 31 GES-12153000 18 58 SK-3514000-SC 22 7 SS-7111120-SP 12 5 
D2406-245-EOO 10 47 SM-4051405-SE 21 12 SS-7111310-SP 8 18 
D2407-245-EOO 10 44 HW-5001400-00 14 13 SM-6061610-SC 21 6 SS-7111310-SP 18 29 
D2408-245-EOO 10 38 SM-6081552-TP 2 28 SS-7111410-SP 10 23 
D2409-245-EOO 10 51 MAl-15043000 24 16 SM-8040602-TP 18 45 SS-7121410-SP 14 29 
D2410-245-EOO 10 49 MA0-11532000 21 22 SQ-1110401-MZ 18 43 SS-7150740-SP 8 11 
D2411-245-EOO 10 57 MA0-11532000 24 24 SQ-1110401-MZ 18 72 SS-7150940-SP 2 6 
D2412-245-EOO 10 20 MAT-81126TOO 14 14 SQ-1150451-MZ 18 32 SS-7150940-SP 16 62 
D2413-141-EOO 10 55 MC-3720018-00 6 51 SS-2090710-SP 2 17 SS-7151210-SP 6 57 
D2413-141-EOO 10 77 MDP-170B1800 6 50 SS-2090710-SP 2 32 SS-7151210-SP 14 10 
D2413-245-EOO 10 25 MTJ-VM005300 25 1 SS-2090710-SP 4 2 SS-7151210-SP 14 33 
D2414-141-EOO 10 79 MTJ-VM005600 24 2 SS-2090710-SP 4 31 SS-7151210-SP 16 52 
D2414-245-EOO 10 62 MTJ-VM005600 24 33 SS-2090710-SP 4 33 SS-7151330-SP 16 54 
D2415-245-EAO 10 76 MTJ-VM005700 24 1 SS-2090710-SP 4 41 SS-7620750-SP 14 22 
D2416-245-EOO 10 52 MTJ-VM005700 24 32 SS-2090710-SP 4 68 SS-7620750-SP 14 40 
D2417-245-EAO 10 53 MTK-P0095000 24 4 SS-2090710-SP 24 11 SS-7621040-SP 8 14 
D2418-245-EOO 10 61 MTK-P0115000 24 3 SS-2090810-SP 16 38 SS-7621040-SP 8 15 
D2419-245-EOO 10 26 MTL-4200020S 24 12 SS-2110915-SP 4 29 SS-7680870-SP 2 29 
D2420-245-EOO 10 4 MTS-P0095000-A 24 31 SS-2110930-SP 18 33 SS-7681750-TP 6 30 
D2421-245-EOO 10 64 MTS-P0115000-A 24 30 SS-3090520-SP 2 15 SS-8090410-SP 10 22 
D2422-245-EOA 10 10 M8512-120-B80 24 25 SS-3090610-SP 4 42 SS-8110410-TP 16 43 
D2422-245-EOO 10 28 M8512-120-BOS 24 26 SS-3090610-SP 4 64 SS-8110510-SP 2 13 
D2423-245-EOO 10 54 M8512-120-00S 24 28 SS-3090710-TP 4 18 SS-8110510-SP 20 10 
D2423-245-EOO 10 78 M9628-110-000 24 27 SS-4080610-SP 4 61 SS-8150710-SP 6 6 
D2424-245-EOO 2 23 N9637-110-000 24 37 SS-5060310-SP 2 44 SS-8150710-SP 6 12 
D2425-245-EOO 2 22 M9637-110-000 25 5 SS-5110710-SP 16 41 SS-8150710-SP 14 44 
D2426-245-EOO 2 20 M9640-110-000 24 38 SS-6060210-SP 16 6 SS-8150710-SP 18 61 
D2427-245-EOO 10 67 M9640-110-000 25 6 SS-6081210-SP 16 40 SS-8150710-TP 16 48 
D2428-245-EOO 10 74 SS-6090810-SP 10 66 SS-8150710-TP 16 60 
D2429-245-EOO 2 18 HM-6040000-SH 10 60 SS-6090910-TP 8 26 SS-8150830-SP 16 59 
D2430-245-EAO 10 70 HM-6050001-SE 21 13 SS-6092120-SP 2 2 SS-8150830-SP 16 61 
D2431-245-EOO 10 5 HM-6050001-SE 21 17 SS-6110480-SP 20 24 SS-8151150-SP 6 36 
D2432-245-EOO 10 37 HS-6060350-SP 4 53 SS-6110710-TP 12 39 SS-8151150-SP 8 2 
D2432-245-EOO 10 42 NS-6090310-SP 18 37 SS-6111140-SP 4 43 SS-8151230-SP 10 39 
D2432-245-EOO 10 63 HS-6110310-SP 4 9 SS-6111140-SP 20 22 SS-8151230-SP 10 45 
D2433-245-EOO 10 6 HS-6110350-SP 4 44 SS-6121050-SP 16 73 SS-8151230-SP 10 48 
D2434-245-EOO 10 33 HS-6150310-SP 12 35 SS-6121210-SP 14 42 SS-8151230-SP 10 50 
D2434-245-EOO 10 43 HS-6150430-SP 24 41 SS-6151220-SP 16 55 SS-8151230-SP 10 58 
D2434-245-EOO 10 56 NS-6150430-SP 25 9 SS-6151780-SP 12 34 SS-8151550-SP 6 1 
D2435-245-EOO 2 21 NS-6620310-SP 6 54 SS-7060310-SP 10 8 SS-8151550-SP 6 15 
D2436-141-EOO 10 19 HS-6620310-SP 12 16 SS-7060610-SP 2 48 SS-8151550-SP 6 27 
D2436-245-EOO 2 19 HS-6620310-SP 18 3 SS-7080510-TP 6 48 SS-8151550-SP 6 75 
D2441-141-EOO 10 18 HS-6620310-SP 25 13 SS-7080510-TP 18 66 SS-8151550-SP 10 36 
D2464-555-BOO 14 8 HS-6660430-SP 12 27 SS-7080520-SP 16 28 SS-8151780-SP 6 2 
D3168-555-HOB 4 5 HS-6680320-SP 16 23 SS-7081310-SP 20 16 SS-8660530-TP 6 19 
D3310-555-DOO 21 20 NS-6680320-SP 16 56 SS-7090520-SP 2 36 SS-8660530-TP 10 32 
D3410-241-EOO 18 7 SS-7090910-SP 6 47 SS-8660610-TP 6 21 
D3501-241-EOO 18 14 PS-0400182-KO 16 75 SS-7090910-SP 18 35' SS-8660610-TP 6 66 
D3501-245-EOO 18 44 PS-0600241-00 · 18 11 SS-7090920-SP 6 62 . SS-8660610-TP 6 71 

- 27 -



From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS * sl 
Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No . Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. 
~ ~ ~ Ho. ~* ft No. ~ :fli • Ho. ~- • No. 

SS-8660612-TP 10 41 111-81906 21 2 
SS-8660810-TP r, 65 118-49502 22 6 
SS-8660810-TP 6 68 
SS-8660810-TP 6 73 
SS-8660810-TP 14 49 
SS-8661040-TP 14 50 
SS-8680540-SP 6 28 
SS-8680730-SP 6 29 
SS-8681650-TP 6 33 
SS-8701042-TP 16 44 
SS-9091010-SP 10 73 
SS-9111010-SP 14 7 
SS-9111010-SP 18 39 
SS-9151540-SR 19 8 
SS-9161610-SP 12 21 
SS-9182010-SH 19 16 

TA-0500601-M0 2 4 
TA-0550604-R0 2 45 
TA-0750704-R0 2 41 
TA- 1050504-R0 2 5 
TA-1 120804-R0 2 51 
TA-1250406-R0 2 37 
TA-2100904-R0 2 42 

IIP-0371026-SD 10 3 
IIP-0371026-SD 10 65 
IIP-0450000-SD 12 12 
IIP-0501016-SC 20 4 
IIP-0501016-SC 20 18 
IIP-0501016-SD 10 72 
IIP-0501016-SD 14 2 
IIP-0501016-SD 14 6 
IIP-0501016-SD 14 18 
IIP-0501016-SD 25 15 
IIP-0621016-SD 14 12 
IIP-0621016-SD 18 9 
IIP-1702600-S0 21 19 
IIS-0411002-KH 10 2 
IIS-0510002-KH 21 16 
IIS-0631510-KP 14 11 
IIS-1643202-KR 21 21 
IIT-0530002-KS 10 71 
IIZ-1052010-KP 14 51 

100-39451 24 23 
101-19006 14 4 
101-19204 14 5 
101-19303 14 3 
101-19402 14 36 
101-19709 14 28 
101-19907 14 27 
101-20004 14 21 
101-24204 4 7 
101-26324 18 31 
101-26803 18 49 
103-13708 6 41 
103-13906 12 25 
103-14003 12 26 
103-14201 12 28 
103-14508 12 31 
103-20059 4 8 
103-20075 4 3 
103-20109 4 14 
103-20505 4 10 
103-20703 4 15 
103-21107 4 26 
103-21701 18 22 
110-23702 19 6 
110-23801 19 7 
110-24403 19 5 
111-81500 21 14 
111-81559 21 1 
111-81609 21 10 
111-81708 21 15 
111-81757 21 9 
111-81807 21 5 

- 28 -




